

No. 21-1243

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

OAKLAND RAIDERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th Street NW Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

ANDREW SCHMIDT
Counsel of Record
TOWARDS JUSTICE
2840 Fairfax Street Suite 220
Denver, CO 80207
andy@towardsjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 10

**I. Congress Established a Broad Private
 Right of Action Against Antitrust Violators .** 10

**II. The Current Tests for Antitrust
 Standing Narrow the Broad Text of the
 Clayton Act and Are Highly Subjective in
 Practice** 14

**III. A Clear Circuit Split Exists on Antitrust
 Standing**..... 19

**IV. The Supreme Court Should Apply the
 Standard Two-Part Standing Test for
 Antitrust Damages Claims** 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4, 15
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	5, 17
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 16
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) ..	6, 11, 12, 17
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	1, 10
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	23
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	3, 12, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) ..	8, 21
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5, 16
<i>Conte Bros. Automotive, Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.</i> 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Crimpers Promotions Inc. v. Home Box Off., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 23, 24

<i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Lab'ys</i> , 707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 20
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Vill. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 15
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	13
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) 1, 10, 13	
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 5159441 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Jebaco, Inc. v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5, 16
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	passim
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1949)	3, 5, 12, 17
<i>McDonald v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	17
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) 8, 21	
<i>Norris v. Hearst Tr.</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007). ...	7, 19
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8, 20
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	11, 13

<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	8, 21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)3, 10, 14, 15	
<i>S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991).....	7, 19
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7, 20
<i>Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 67 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	22
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	2, 10, 16
15 U.S.C. § 16(a)	11

Legislative Materials

21 Cong. Rec. 3146 (1890)	11
21 Cong. Rec. 3148 (1890)	11
51 Cong. Rec. 9073 (1914)	11

Other Authorities

C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Antitrust Victims without Antitrust Remedies: The Narrowing of Standing in Private Antitrust Actions</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	18
--	----

Jonathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, *Twenty-One
Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with
Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*, 66 Antitrust L.J.
273 (1998) 7, 19
